

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

WAGNER, VAUGHAN, McLAUGHLIN  
& BRENNAN, P.A.,

Petitioner,

CASE NO: SC08-1525

vs.

LOWER TRIBUNAL  
CASE NOS: 2D07-910, 2D07-941

KENNEDY LAW GROUP,

Respondent.

---

ON PETITIONER'S REQUEST FOR DISCRETIONARY REVIEW  
FROM THE SECOND DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL

---

RESPONDENT'S ANSWER BRIEF ON THE MERITS

---

STEVEN L. HEARN  
Florida Bar No. 350801  
JEANNE Z. MCLEAN  
Florida Bar No. 608548  
STEVEN L. HEARN, P.A.  
625 East Twiggs Street  
Suite 102  
Tampa, FL 33602  
Telephone: (813) 222-0003  
Telefax: (813) 222-0004

Attorneys for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS.....1

II. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT. ....10

III. ARGUMENT.....12

    A. This Court Improperly Granted Conflict Jurisdiction .....12

        (1) The District Court below expressly distinguished the facts of Perez...13

        (2) Any potential precedential effect of the *Perez* footnote was previously eliminated by this Court in *Wiggins v. Estate of Wright*. ....15

    B. The Wrongful Death Act Applies in Pre-Suit Proceedings .....16

        (1) The Wrongful Death Act and Case Law Applying the Act Contemplate Actions Both Before and After Filing a Complaint in Court 17

        (2) The Wrongful Death Act Must Be Construed Liberally to Allow a Personal Representative to Fulfill Its Powers and Duties ....21

            (3) The Florida Statutes and Case Law Contemplate Actions Both Before and After Filing a Complaint in Court .....22

                (a) §768.26, Fla. Stat, Must Be Broadly Applied 23

                (b) The Personal Representative Must Fulfill Pre-Suit Requirements .....25

                (c) A Narrow and Restricted Interpretation of §768.26, Fla. Stat, Would Create Unreasonable and Negative Results Contrary to not hold me in your Policy Stated by the Legislature and this Court.....28

        (4) Current Procedures Protect Survivors and Their Counsel.....32

            (a) Resolution of “Competing Claims” and “Conflict of Interest” .....33

            (b) Absence of Action by Authorized Personal Representative 38

    C. There Exists No Basis or Need for the Court to Consider Any Issues Other than Those Raised as the Basis for Conflict Jurisdiction .....43

    D. The Trial Court Finding of No Conflict is Supported by Competent Substantial Evidence .....45

IV. CONCLUSION.....47

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<u>Abreu v. Amaro,</u> 534 So. 2d 771 (Fla. 3d DCA 1988).....	45
<u>Adams v. Montgomery, Searcy &amp; Denney, P.A.,</u> 555 So. 2d 957 (Fla. 4th DCA 1990).....	34, 45
<u>Ansin v. Thurston,</u> 101 So. 2d 808 (Fla. 1958) .....	15
<u>Apostolico v. Orlando Regional Health Care System, Inc.,</u> 871 So. 2d 283 (Fla. 5th DCA 2004).....	26
<u>Arch Plaza Inc. v. Perpall,</u> 947 So. 2d 476 (Fla. 3d DCA 2006).....	27
<u>Association for Retarded Citizens-Volusia, Inc. v. Fletcher,</u> 741 So. 2d 520 (Fla. 5th DCA 1999).....	30
<u>Berges v. Infinity Insurance Co.,</u> 896 So. 2d 665 (Fla. 2004) .....	18, 28
<u>Brunson v. McKay,</u> 905 So. 2d 1058 (Fla. 2d DCA 2005).....	7
<u>Butler v. Walker,</u> 932 So. 2d 1218 (Fla. 5th DCA 2006).....	34, 45
<u>Clegg v. Chipola Aviation, Inc.,</u> 458 So. 2d 1186 (Fla. 1st DCA 1984) .....	45
<u>Concreform Systems v. R.M. Hicks Const. Co.,</u> 433 So. 2d 50 (Fla. 3d DCA 1983) .....	46

<u>Conner v. State,</u> 803 So. 2d 598 (Fla. 2001) .....	46
<u>Consolidated Labor Union Trust v. Clark,</u> 498 So. 2d 547 (Fla. 3d DCA 1986).....	24
<u>Costello v. Davis,</u> 890 So. 2d 1179 (Fla. 2d DCA 2004).....	38
<u>Dom Miele v. Prudential-Bache Securities Inc.,</u> 656 So. 2d 470 (Fla. 1995) .....	23
<u>Duval Asphalt Products, Inc. v. E. Vaughn Rivers, Inc.,</u> 620 So. 2d 1043 (Fla. 1st DCA 1993) .....	25
<u>Estate of Catapane,</u> 759 So. 2d 9 (Fla. 4th DCA 2000).....	14-17, 19-21, 28, 32-37, 41, 42, 45
<u>Feldman v. Kritch,</u> 824 So. 2d 274 (Fla. 4th DCA 2002) .....	30
<u>Florida Department of Environmental Protection v. Contractpoint Florida Parks, LLC,</u> 986 So. 2d 1260 (Fla. 2008) .....	23
<u>Funchess v. Gulf Stream Apartments of Broward County, Inc.,</u> 611 So. 2d 43 (Fla. 4th DCA 1992).....	16, 29
<u>Garces v. Montano,</u> 947 So. 2d 499 (Fla. 3d DCA 2006).....	35, 40
<u>Gulfstream Park Racing Association Inc. v. Tampa Bay Downs, Inc.,</u> 948 So. 2d 599 (Fla. 2006) .....	24
<u>Infinity Insurance Co. v. Berges,</u> 806 So. 2d 504 (Fla. 2d DCA 2001).....	18, 28

<u>Kirlin v. Green,</u> 955 So. 2d 28 (Fla. 3d DCA 2007).....	30
<u>Kyle v. Kyle,</u> 139 So. 2d 885 (Fla. 1962) .....	13
<u>Lake v. Lake,</u> 103 So. 2d 639 (Fla. 1958) .....	44
<u>Lifemark Hospitals of Florida, Inc. v. Afonso,</u> 34 Fla. L. Weekly D554 (Fla. 3d DCA March 11, 2009) .....	31
<u>Nard, Inc. v. DeVito Contracting &amp; Supply, Inc.,</u> 769 So. 2d 1138 (Fla. 2d DCA 2000).....	30
<u>Par Four Inc. v. Gottlieb,</u> 602 So. 2d 689 (Fla. 4th DCA 1992).....	24
<u>Parker v. State,</u> 406 So. 2d 1089 (Fla. 1981) .....	25
<u>Patry v. Capps,</u> 633 So. 2d 9 (Fla. 1994) .....	24
<u>Perez v. George, Hartz, Lundeen, Flagg &amp; Fulmer,</u> 662 So. 2d 361 (Fla. 3d DCA 1995).....	11,12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 39, 43
<u>Price v. State,</u> 995 So. 2d 401 (Fla. 2008) .....	44
<u>Saleeby v. Rocky Elson Construction, Inc.,</u> 34 Fla. L. Weekly S106 (Florida Supreme Court January 30, 2009).....	31
<u>South Florida Hospital Corporation v. McRae,</u> 118 So. 2d 25 (Fla. 1960) .....	44
<u>Spiegel v. H. Allen Holmes, Inc.,</u> 834 So. 2d 295 (Fla. 4th DCA 2002).....	30

<u>Stephens v. State,</u> 748 So. 2d 1028 (Fla. 1999) .....	46
<u>Toffel v. Baugher,</u> 133 So. 2d 420 (Fla. 1961) .....	13
<u>University of Miami v. Wilson,</u> 948 So. 2d 774 (Fla. 3d DCA 2006).....	26, 28
<u>Wagner, Vaughan, McLaughlin &amp; Brennan, P.A., v. Kennedy Law Group,</u> 987 So. 2d 741 (Fla. 2d DCA 2008).....	1
<u>Wainwright v. Taylor,</u> 476 So. 2d 669 (Fla. 1985) .....	15, 16
<u>White v. Roundtree Transport, Inc.,</u> 386 So. 2d 1287 (Fla. 3d DCA 1980).....	34
<u>Wiggins v. Estate of Wright,</u> 850 So. 2d 444 (Fla. 2003) .....	15, 20, 34
 <u>STATUTES</u>	
§44.102-104 .....	32
§57.105.....	27
§400, §400.0233(2).....	27
§627.727(6)(a) .....	27
§682.02.....	32
§733.106, Fla. Stat. (2008) .....	42
§733.609, §733.609(2), Fla. Stat. (2008) .....	37, 42

§733.612, Fla. Stat. (2008) .....	37
§733.615(1), Fla. Stat. (2008).....	38
§766.106, Fla. Stat. (2008) .....	20
§766, §766.201(1), Fla. Stat. ....	26
§768.16-768.26, Fla. Stat. (2008).....	18
§768.17.....	23
§768.19, Fla. Stat. (2008) .....	16, 18
§768.20, Fla. Stat. (2008) .....	16, 18, 20, 41
§768.25 (2008).....	7, 18
§768.28(6)(a), Fla. Stat. ....	27
§768.26, Fla. Stat. (2008) .....	14-17, 20-22, 28, 29, 38, 41, 43, 44, 47
28 United States Code §2675(a).....	21

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

<i>The Appellate Process, Standards of Review,</i> §9.6, Decisions of Fact at 139 .....	21
Fla. Const., Art. V, Sec. 3(b)(3).....	21
Fla. R. App. Pro. 9.030(a)(2)(A)(iv).....	21
Rule 11 of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure .....	21
